## **BUDGET UNIT BRIEF - FY 2018**

Fiscal Services Division December 18, 2017



Ground Floor, State Capitol Building

Des Moines, Iowa 50319

515.281.3566

# **Interstate Compact Fee Fund**

## **Purpose**

lowa Code chapter 907B creates the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision, which provides the mechanism to supervise offenders while transferring them between compacting states. The Department of Corrections (DOC) is allowed to impose a fee of no more than \$100 for an application to transfer out of lowa under the Interstate Compact. The fee is charged to the offender.

#### **Fund Created**

lowa Code section 904.117 creates the Interstate Compact Fund under the control of the DOC. Receipts from fees offset the costs of administering the Interstate Compact for Adult Offender Supervision. The year-end balance carries forward to the next fiscal year and interest earned on the balance remains in the Fund.

## **Receipts and Expenditures**

The DOC charges \$100 per application to the offender to transfer out of Iowa. Fee receipts and interest averaged approximately \$69,000 annually from FY 2015 through FY 2017. The average annual expenditures were approximately \$56,000 from FY 2015 through FY 2017.

## **Federal Rules**

The Interstate Commission for Adult Offender Supervision oversees the operation of the Compact and promulgates federal rules for all compacting states. These rules have the full force and effect of federal law.

#### **Related Statutes and Administrative Rules**

lowa Code chapters  $\underline{904}$ ,  $\underline{905}$ ,  $\underline{906}$ ,  $\underline{907}$ , and  $\underline{907B}$  lowa Code sections  $\underline{904.117}$ ,  $\underline{906.13}$ , and  $\underline{907B.4}$  lowa Administrative Code  $\underline{201}$ 

### **More Information**

Department of Corrections: <a href="mailto:doc.iowa.gov">doc.iowa.gov</a>
Interstate Commission for Adult Offender Supervision: <a href="mailto:www.interstatecompact.org">www.interstatecompact.org</a>
LSA Staff Contact: Laura Book (515.725.0509) <a href="mailto:laura.book@legis.iowa.gov">laura.book@legis.iowa.gov</a>